WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, November 15, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 841 5809 7589
Passcode: 407455
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone

CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: October 18, 2022
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. 430 Valley Hill Road
Address: 430 Valley Hill Rd.
First Review: Subdivision
Request: Recommendation for 3 lot subdivision and 2 additional single-family homes.
2. WWT Public Works Facility
Address: 121 Valley Creek Blvd.
First Review: Sketch Plan
Request: Construction of a new 39,300 sqft Public Works Facility with associated
parking, stormwater, and accompying areas.
NEW BUSINESS
1. Review 2023 Meeting Schedule
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: December 6, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 10, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 430 Valley Hill Rd. / Roussey Property
Preliminary/final subdivision and land
development plan
APPLICANT:

Andrew Roussey

430 Valley Hill Rd.
Exton, PA 19341
SITE ADDRESS:

430 Valley Hill Rd.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCELS:

41-2-88 and 33-5-67

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:
EXPIRES:

R-1, Residential
Reconfiguration of two existing lots into three lots for
residential use, including one existing house.
January 16, 2023

Background
The subject tract comprises two lots with a total gross area of 3.98 acres (3.57 acres net)
along the south side of Valley Hill Rd. and is bisected by the Uwchlan Township line; the property line separating the lots coincides with the Township border. About 80% of the tract is in
West Whiteland in the R-1 Residential zoning district. The smaller Uwchlan portion includes
nearly the entire road frontage for the tract and is in the Uwchlan R-1 Residential zoning district, which is similar if not identical to ours. The property has about 360 feet of frontage
along Valley Hill Rd. and also abuts the County-owned portion of Exton Park. The Uwchlan lot
is vacant; the West Whiteland lot has a single-family detached home at its western edge. It
appears that the house is not connected to either public sewerage or water supply, but there
is a sewer main along the eastern edge of the tract. The tract is almost entirely wooded and
slopes down moderately (5.7% average) from the northeast corner at the Hlaing property to
the southwest. The steepest area is along the southern property line, where the slopes are
about 20%, which is not steep enough to qualify as “prohibitive” under our regulations. There
are no FEMA-designated flood hazard areas; there are no Township-designated historic
resources close enough to warrant review by the Historical Commission.
The Applicant intends to re-divide the property to create three lots for residential use: one
for the existing house and two for development with a single-family detached dwelling. The

existing West Whiteland lot is legally non-conforming as the lot width at street line is only
about 35 feet rather than the required 100 feet. The subdivision as proposed will resolve this
issue: the proposed lots all comply with the dimensional requirements of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”). Please note that the creation of a lot without street
frontage (Lot 3) is allowed under §281-40.D of the West Whiteland Township Subdivision and
Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
Tonight is the Applicant’s first appearance before the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
In addition to our regular consultant, we have a review from Carroll Engineering, which is our
consultant for matters related to sanitary sewerage. Due to the simple nature of the project,
we did not request reviews from our traffic consultant (McMahon), our landscaping consultant
(Theurkauf Design and Planning), or the Township Fire Marshal. The property is outside of our
Transportation Service Area, so no traffic impact fee is required.
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated October 25, 2022. Many of SSM’s
comments note information and other details that need to be added to the plan drawings to satisfy S/LDO requirements as well as a variety of administrative items. They
do not express concern about the design of the subdivision, but they raise several
issues that should be addressed with the Applicant.
−

The Applicant is not proposing any construction, but Lots 2 and 3 are clearly meant
for future development. Staff agrees with comments #16, #23, and #26 in that the
plan should show possible house and driveway locations for these lots to assure
that they can be developed in compliance with our regulations, particularly those
concerning safe sight distance and building setbacks. Staff would not object to a
note on the plan stating that such details were for the purpose of demonstrating
Zoning compliance and that the Township would permit different house and
driveway locations if they were Zoning-compliant.

−

Being in two different municipalities complicates this project. As described in
comments #21 and #22, the Applicant should coordinate road right-of-way requirements with each Township, and any additional right-of-way should be dedicated to
the respective Township, not all to West Whiteland as is now shown. If Uwchlan
does not require sidewalks, then Staff would support a waiver of our sidewalk
requirement (in exchange for a donation to the sidewalk fund, as per our practice)
to avoid the creation of an absurdly short sidewalk segment (comment #28). Similarly, curb requirements should be as per Uwchlan standards and a waiver granted
if necessary (comment #29 – although we note that West Whiteland does not usually require new curbs along existing roads). Finally, the drawing should include a
signature block for Uwchlan Township officials (comment #24).

−

The design includes a 50-foot wide “access and utilities easement” across Lot 2,
presumably for the benefit of Lot 3. Comment #31 advises that our regulations
require only a 25-foot wide easement for this purpose. Staff does not object to
the wider easement, but we find it curious and question whether the Applicant
intends to provide a public or private street here at some point in the future, as
that would require a 50-foot easement.

−

Comment #33 notes that “unless warranted by special circumstances” property
lines are to be coincident with Township boundaries to avoid jurisdictional confusion. As it happens, the existing lot lines agree with this provision, resulting in the
2

awkward configuration that the Applicant looking to remedy with this plan. Staff
is therefore of the opinion that this constitutes a “special circumstance” that justifies the proposed design; we agree that the future dwelling on Lot 2 should be
entirely in one township (comment #16).
Comment #38 correctly states that this project is subject to the open space provisions
in §281-47 of the S/LDO. Since the requirement in this case is less than two acres, the
Applicant will be required to pay a fee instead of setting aside land. The fee amount
varies according to the Consumer Price Index and is established as of the date that the
Board approves the final plan. At this time, the fee would be slightly over $8,000.
•

Carroll Engineering review dated October 14, 2022. Carroll requests additional
details regarding proposed sewer connections to Lots 2 and 3. The Applicant should
confirm whether the existing home will continue to rely upon on-lot systems for water
supply and sewage disposal. We suggest that the Applicant plan for future connection
of Lot 1 to the sanitary system (i.e., identify a feasible alignment for a connecting lateral, establish any necessary easements) should they elect to do so in the future.

These plans have been forwarded to the Chester County Planning Commission for review, but
we have not received their comments as of this writing. The Commission will recall that the
Board of Supervisors cannot act on the plan until the County comments are received or until
their State-mandated review period has lapsed.
Staff Comment
While this is a simple project and Staff does not object to the proposed lot configuration,
several of the concerns noted above prevent us from supporting action at this time as their
resolution may result in changes to the design. The Commission may wish to discuss these
items with the Applicant tonight:
•

Potential home sites and driveway configurations should be provided for Lots 2 and 3
to confirm that these lots may be developed in compliance with Township standards.
The clear sight distance issue for new driveways is especially critical. As described
above, Staff would not object to inclusion of a note on the plan advising that those
locations and configurations are solely for the purpose of demonstrating compliance
with applicable standards and that they should not be interpreted as binding upon a
future owner or developer.

•

The Applicant should consult with Uwchlan Township regarding requirements for road
right-of-way, sidewalks, and curbs. Staff would likely support waivers from West
Whiteland standards if necessary to provide a consistent road cartway and frontage,
particularly in regard to sidewalks and curbs.

•

The purpose and need for the 50-foot wide easement across Lot 2.

•

The Applicant should confer with Carroll Engineering to resolve their concerns
regarding sanitary sewerage.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.

SSM review dated October 25, 2022.
Carroll Engineering review dated October 14, 2022.
Plan set prepared by JMR Engineering dated September 19, 2022, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

October 25, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

430 Valley Hill Rd
Preliminary / Final Subdivision and Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0371

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:
•

Preliminary / Final Subdivision and Land Development Plans (2 Sheets), prepared by
JMR Engineering, LLC, dated September 19, 2022.

Andrew and Michelle Roussey are proposing to re-subdivide their collective 4-acres of property
into three separate lots. The existing property is comprised of Tax Parcel Number (TPN) 33-5-67
located in Uwchlan Township, which contains 0.80-acres and containing an existing singlefamily dwelling; and TPN 41-2-88 located in West Whiteland Township, which contains 3.18acres and is vacant and primarily wooded. The proposed re-subdivision would eliminate the
property line between the two existing parcels and establish new lot lines which creates a total of
three lots, with Lot 1 containing the existing dwelling and Lots 2 and 3 would contain new single
family dwellings. Lot 3 would contain an Access & Utilities Easement through Lot 2 to Valley
Hill Rd.
This site is Zoned R-1 Residential District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering and traffic and pedestrian circulation will be
addressed by Theurkauf Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
We have the following comments.
WAIVER REQUESTS
1.

To date, no waivers have been formally requested.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
2.

The use regulations within the R-1 Residential District are defined by Section 325-9.B.
The plans shall be updated to indicate the intended use of each lot in order to demonstrate
compliance with this section.

3.

The area and bulk regulations associated with the R-1 Residential District are defined by
Section 325-9.C and in accordance with Section 325-9.C(1) the minimum (net) lot area of
each lot shall be 43,560 sf. It is noted that the right-of-way along the street frontage will
have a direct effect on the net lot area.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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4.

The plans must demonstrate adequate sight distance provisions are proposed in
accordance with 325-36.F.

5.

Residential parking requirements are defined by Section 325-39.G. The plans must
demonstrate parking compliance.

6.

The plans shall note that a Building Permit will be required prior to the development of
Lots 2 and 3 in accordance with Section 325-120.E.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
7.

The applicant shall acquire a will serve letter from Aqua PA and West Whiteland
Township Sewer Department for the proposed water line and sanitary connections,
respectively, per Sections 281-12; 281-16.C(13); 281-41 and 281-42.

8.

The plans shall clarify who the Owners / Applicants are and provide their associated
contact information (i.e., phone and email), Section 281-16.B(2). As presented, it is not
clear who is the owner(s) or applicant(s).

9.

An affidavit of Ownership is required per Section 281-16.B(10)(a). An affidavit is
provided; however, it shall be expanded to contain a name and signature line for both
owners of the property, as listed on the current Deeds / Source of Title.

10.

Approval blocks for the Uwchlan Township Planning Commission and Board of
Supervisors shall be added to meet the requirements of Sections 281-16.B.(10)(c) and
281-16.B.(10)(d) because the parcels are in multiple municipalities.

11.

The plans shall be updated to reflect the zoning applicable to the tract to be developed
along with all zoning district boundaries that traverse the tract. Required and proposed
area and bulk regulations shall be provided in tabular form, Section 281-16.C(4). The
plans shall clarify the required zoning compliance information for the areas situated in
Uwchlan Township.

12.

The plans shall indicate the location of all existing significant features on the site, Section
281-16.C(7). The plans shall be updated to reflect the locations of all existing public
utility connections (i.e., water, sanitary, electric, etc.), or on-lot features, to the existing
dwelling.

13.

The plans shall reflect all existing streets within and immediately adjacent to the subject
tract, including name, route number, right-of-way width, and cartway width, Section 28116.C(9). The plans shall be updated to label Valley Hill Rd (T-523), dimension the
overall existing right-of-way width, proposed right-of-way width, and cartway width. It
should be noted that the existing right-of-way is shown parallel to the property line. This
should be confirmed by the surveyor of record. We believe that it is likely parallel to the
centerline of the road.

14.

The plans shall indicate existing and proposed permanent boundary reference monuments
and markers, Section 281-16.D(1)(c). The plans shall be updated to indicate all proposed
property corner locations.

15.

The plans shall indicate all proposed conditions including but not limited to: proposed
buildings grading, driveway locations, stormwater management facilities, provisions for
sewer, provisions for water supply, lighting, driveways, available sight distances, and
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open space, per Section 281-16.D(1) through (14). To date, no proposed features are
indicated.
16.

The proposed dwelling locations shall be shown. For this project the dwellings may be
indicated by rectangles that approximate the area of the anticipated building footprints;
the exact configuration of the footprint need not be shown, Section 281-16.D(2)(f).
However, whereas lot 2 has buildable area in both Townships we recommend that the
building footprint be entirely located within one Township and not the other and that this
also be noted on the plans.

17.

The plans shall indicate how the parking requirements of Section 281-16.D(3) will be
met.

18.

The plans shall indicate that each lot is required to meet the requirements of Chapter 270,
Stormwater Management, Section 281-16.D(4) and Section 281-38. We recommend that
the plans note that a stormwater management plan approval from the Township shall be
required prior to obtaining a building permit. It should also note that in accordance with
Section 270-41.C that an Operation and Maintenance plan and agreement will be
required. Finally, we recommend that the plan indicates that a PADEP NPDES Permit is
required for any earth disturbance activity that is over 1 acre.

19.

The West Whiteland Township Fire Marshall and Aqua PA should review the location
and number of fire hydrants, Section 281-16.D(6)(a).

20.

The plans shall indicate all proposed easements, rights-of-way, and any covenants
applicable and/or references thereto, including utility and maintenance easements as well
as easements to extend utilities to adjoining properties and such easements or covenants
requiring maintenance and repair of sidewalks by the property owners abutting thereon.
All such easements, rights-of-way and covenants shall be in a form capable of
recordation and in a form and substance satisfactory to the Township Solicitor, Section
281-16.D.7. Easement requirements are further defined by Section 281-51 which includes
easements for stormwater management facilities. The following items shall be addressed:

21.

a.

A right-of-way dedication agreement, including a legal description and an exhibit
plan of the areas being dedicated to the Township shall be provided for the
Township Solicitor’s review.

b.

Draft easement agreements (i.e., utility and access) with associated legal
descriptions and plan exhibits, shall be provided for the Township Solicitor’s
review.

The right-of-way width for a local street is required to be 50-ft (i.e., 25-ft half-width
measured from center of road) per Section 281-25.A(1). Per Section 281-25.D, additional
right-of-way may be required by the Township.
It is noted that this requirement only impacts a small length of road in front of Lot 1
because the remaining portion of the right-of-way is located within Uwchlan Township;
however, the plan indicates that the existing right-of-way within Uwchlan Township is to
be dedicated to West Whiteland Township. The right-of-way offered for dedication
would be to both respective municipalities based on the municipal boundary line and
subject to municipal approvals.
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It appears the right-of-way along Valley Hill Rd to the west of the site was previously
required to be a 30-ft half width.
It is further noted that per the 1971 subdivision of parcel 33-5-67 (DB: 39 PG:9) the
right-of-way in this area is 33-ft in width; and per the Whiteland Ridge III plans of 1997
(subdivision to the west), the right-of-way in this location is a 50-ft width. The received
plan is not consistent with either of the historic subdivisions referenced. Additionally, the
right-of-way source of title referenced on the plans to the “1995 New Comen Society of
the United States Subdivision” appears to be in error, as this plan does not indicate a
right-of-way line south of Valley Hill Rd, it only indicates the centerline of the roadway.
It is further noted that a 30-ft half width right-of-way exists on the north side of Valley
Hill Rd within Uwchlan Township. It appears per the Uwchlan Township Comprehensive
Plan that Valley Hill Rd is a “Minor Collector Road”; therefore, a 60-ft right-of-way
width is required.
The plans should be updated to reflect an updated right-of-way to be no less than 50-ft
(25-ft half width) within West Whiteland Township. We recommend the Township
require a 60-ft right-of-way (i.e., 30-ft half-width right-of-way) in order to ensure a
consistent right-of-way width with the adjacent western property and to be consistent
with Uwchlan Township’s right-of-way requirements.
We defer to the Township in regard to the required right-of-way width. Uwchlan
Township will also have to advise on their requirements.
22.

The cartway width of a local and collector road shall be a minimum width of 28-ft per
Section 281-25.B. Valley Hill Road contains only a 23-ft width within the area located
within West Whiteland Township. It appears a waiver would be required to permit the
existing roadway width remain along the West Whiteland Portion of the property.
Due to such a small portion of roadway is within West Whiteland Township, the
Township may wish to defer to Uwchlan Township.

23.

The plans shall demonstrate adequate sight distance at all driveway accesses, Section
281-16.D(10)(e). Sight distance requirements shall be maintained in accordance with
PennDOT form M-950S per Section 281-28.E(2).
Each driveway shall be updated to indicate the required sight distance and the available
sight distance. All items which obstruct vision within the noted areas in order to achieve
adequate sight distance shall be proposed to be removed. Furthermore, the plans should
note that the maintenance of preserving visibility at driveway entrances, including the
clearing of vegetation, is the responsibility of the individual landowner, in perpetuity.
The plans shall further note for all driveways that no wall, fence or other obstruction shall
be erected, allowed or maintained, and no hedge, tree, shrub or other growth shall be
planted or exist which dangerously obscures the view of approaching traffic along streets
or at intersections in accordance with Section 281-28.E(1).

24.

The proposed development lies partly in another municipality / Uwchlan Township;
therefore, the applicant shall provide information concerning the location and provision
of public utilities on lands subject to their control within that municipality per Section
281-16.I(1). Additionally, the design of public improvements shall provide for a smooth,
practical transition where specifications vary between municipalities. Evidence of
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approval of this information by appropriate officials of the adjoining municipality shall
be provided by the applicant to the Township.
25.

Preliminary and final plans and for supporting data may be modified by the Board as
warranted by special circumstances per Section 281-18. It is noted that as this project
area spans across two municipalities; therefore, a cooperative and unique approval
process may be necessary to ensure both municipalities concerns are addressed and
processes are followed.

26.

The plans shall contain a Township right-of-way pavement section detail consistent with
the street construction standards within Section 281-30.B.

27.

The plans shall note the Township right-of-way backfilling requirements indicated within
Section 281-30.E.

28.

Sidewalks shall be required for all residential and nonresidential development. Locations
of sidewalks shall be approved by the Township, per Section 281-31.A. If sidewalks are
not proposed, a formal waiver shall be requested and noted on the plans.

29.

Curbs shall be provided along and at the intersection of all streets as directed by the
Township. Curb grades shall be at the direction of the Township. Curbs are required for
all streets, whether public, private, or quasi-public. All curbs shall have exposed faces
brushed per Section 281-32.A. It appears a waiver would be required to permit the
existing roadway remain uncurbed within the West Whiteland portion of the property.
West Whiteland Township may wish to defer to Uwchlan Township if they feel curbing
should be required within their portion of the effected property.

30.

We defer to Theurkauf Design and Planning with regard to landscaping, compensatory
planting, buffer and screenings, and street tree compliance in accordance with Section
281-33, Section 281-34, Section 281-35, and Section 281-36, respectively.

31.

Residential lots shall front on a street, existing or proposed. Where it is necessary to the
proper utilization of land to create lots without direct frontage on a street, the Board may
permit interior lots, provided such interior lots shall have an access with a minimum
width of 25 feet. No more than two contiguous interior lots shall be so formed. When an
interior lot is capable of further subdivision, the minimum width of the access shall be 50
feet, per Section 281-40. A 50-ft wide access easement is proposed over Lot 2 for the
benefit of Lot 3. It is noted that this easement is only required to be a 25-ft width as Lot 3
would not be able to be further subdivided based on its size.

32.

House numbers shall be assigned to each lot by the Township in coordination with the
Chester County Department of Emergency Services and the U.S. Postal Service, per
Section 281-40.G.

33.

Unless warranted by special circumstances, lot lines shall follow/align with municipal
boundaries, per Section 281-40.H. It appears the existing 2 parcels are currently located
within separate municipalities, which meets this requirement; however, the proposed
subdivision would make Lots 1 and 2 located in two municipalities. This creates a unique
situation and effects the future taxes and to which municipality they are paid. The
municipalities should discuss this matter and come to an agreement with this regard.
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34.

Sanitary Sewer shall be adequately addressed in accordance with Section 281-41 and
Section 281-16.D(5). The plans shall demonstrate adequate sanitary sewer service can
be provided to the new single family dwellings. An applicable Planning Module, proof of
paid tapping fees, and proof of purchase of the necessary EDU’s may be required.

35.

The plans shall demonstrate adequate water service can be provided to the new single
family dwellings in accordance with Section 281-42 and Section 281-16.D(6). A will
serve letter form the water provider shall be acquired.

36.

The plans shall depict the proposed driveways which demonstrate compliance with
Section 281-44.

37.

The plans shall depict adequate parking areas in accordance with Section 281-45.

38.

For all land developments that propose dwellings, the developer shall either set aside
2,000 square feet of open space for each proposed residential lot or offer the equivalent
required open space fee-in-lieu, Section 281-47.B. The plans shall note how open space is
proposed to be addressed.

39.

The Board of Supervisors may require or restrict lighting to be incorporated to the plan
they deem necessary, Section 281-48.B.(2). Illumination levels shall meet the
requirements of Section 281-48.C(1). Local residential streets require a 0.4 average
footcandles of light with a 6:1 uniformity average minimum; however, portions of Valley
Hill Rd contain no street lighting. This only effects a small portion of area within West
Whiteland Township. The Township should determine if street lights will be required.

40.

An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
41.

The plans shall demonstrate compliance with Chapter 270 Stormwater Management. To
date, stormwater has not been addressed in any form.

SANITAR SEWER
42.

An official plan revision for new land development shall be submitted to DEP in the form
of a completed sewage facilities planning module provided by DEP and include all
information required by DEP, Section 281-8.B(3)(b). The applicant shall submit a PaDEP
Planning Module.

43.

When the applicant is required to submit a Planning Module Component 2 or 3 to PaDEP
they must submit an information form to the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum
Commission ("PHMC"). A copy of the information form and the response of the PHMC
shall be submitted to the Township. A copy of any site survey investigation prepared
shall also be submitted along with the PHMC review of the survey report. Any plan the
applicant prepares to avoid the impact on the area or, if the site cannot be avoided,
mitigated impacts to the resource through data collection or information recovery at the
site shall be submitted. The PHMC's comments and decision regarding the mitigation or
avoidance plan shall also be submitted. All such material shall also be submitted to the
Township Historical Commission for review, Section 281-16.H.
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GENERAL
44.

The Township Engineer Signature Block on Sheet 1 shall be deleted.

45.

New deeds with associated legal descriptions shall be provided for review for each of the
new lots.

46.

The attached Township standard notes shall be added to the plan.

47.

It appears there is a portion of fence which is on an adjacent parcel to the northeast,
which is also owned by the applicants. It is recommended that the fence be modified to
follow the property line.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

Δ
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 10, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility
Sketch plan
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

West Whiteland Township
Department of Public Works
101 Commerce Dr.
Exton, PA 19341
121 Valley Creek Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-3-8.9
O/L, Office/Laboratory / IN, Institutional Overlay
Construction of three buildings with a total footprint of
39,200 sq.ft. on a 31.87-acre lot.

Background
The Township’s Department of Public Works previously planned to build a new facility at 215
Valley Creek Blvd., a 25-acre lot adjacent to the north side of the property shown here. The
Board of Supervisors approved the conditional use application for that project on November
23, 2021, and the Planning Commission recommended approval of the land development plan
this past March. The Board never acted on the land development plan, and after further
consideration they decided to relocate the facility to this lot, which is both larger and less
environmentally constrained.
The current property is a 31.87-acre vacant lot along the east side of Valley Creek Blvd.,
extending east to the East Whiteland Township line and south to Lincoln Hwy., wrapping
around the campus of historic St. Paul’s Episcopal Church. The land slopes down gently (average grade just over 3%) from the southwest to the Valley Ck. stream corridor along the north
and northeastern lot lines. The creek crosses the eastern tip of the lot, and associated floodplain areas totaling approximately one acre are distributed along its northern and eastern
edges. Due to years of cultivation, wooded areas are also restricted to the edges of the lot.
Finally, there is a 75-foot-wide pipeline easement along the west side.
As before, the Applicant is proposing a facility for the Township Public Works Department
consisting of 3,000 sq.ft. of office space, 31,600 sq.ft. of garage space, and material storage

bins (considered a type of “building” for Zoning purposes) covering 4,600 sq.ft. The design
also includes outdoor storage areas, a fueling facility, a brine tank, a trash enclosure, and
space for a ground-mounted solar array. The driveway will be placed directly across from the
main entrance to the Church Farm School on Valley Creek Blvd.
The Township acquired this property in 2000 as part of the conditional use approval of the
Valley Creek Corporate Center. The Decision and Order establishing the conditions of
approval transferred the development rights from this parcel to the other parcels comprising
the corporate center and restricted the use of this parcel to “passive open space and/or a
sanitary spray irrigation system only.” The corporate center was an ambitious project, calling
for the construction of 1.75 million square feet of rentable floor area in seventeen buildings;
however, construction never advanced beyond the first three buildings (now 220, 222, and
224 Valley Creek Blvd.). While most conditional use approvals have no expiration date, the
Zoning at that time stipulated that the Master Plan for the project would remain valid for a
period of twenty years from the date of approval. This limit was extended by Act 46, and in
correspondence dated July 31, 2014 we advised the developer that the Master Plan and its
related conditions of approval – including the restrictions on the development of 121 Valley
Creek Blvd. – would expire on August 2, 2022. With the expiration of the Master Plan, it is our
understanding that the only restrictions on the development of this site are those imposed by
the current Zoning.
The property is in the Office/Laboratory (O/L) zoning district and may also be developed
under the provisions of the Institutional overlay district (IN) pursuant to §325-45.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”). Municipal uses are permitted in the IN district by right by §325-45.B(8), and the “Zoning Information” chart on Sheet 2 properly shows
the IN district requirements found in §325-45.C – although the chart title confusingly indicates
that the regulations are for the O/L district.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed development complies with all applicable provisions of the (“Zoning”), except that the drive aisles are less than 15 ft. from the
western and southern sides of the office area, as required by §325-45.C(5). Conditional use
review is required pursuant to §325-124.A since the proposed buildings will have a total of
more than 20,000 sq.ft. of floor area.
Tonight is the first presentation of this Sketch Plan to the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
Sketch plans are not a required step in the development process, so Applicants have the
option of having one or more of our consultants review the plan or proceeding with just a
Staff review. This Applicant has opted to proceed with only Staff review, so there are no
consultant comments.
Staff Comment
The proposed development is virtually the same as what was shown on the land development
plans the Commission reviewed earlier this year, although the buildings are arranged
differently since this site is less constrained. We note:
•

The development is confined to the southern end of the site, thereby accommodating
future expansion should that be necessary; space has been identified for potential use
as a solar array. The access drive will be directly across from the main entrance to
2

Church Farm School, creating an optimal four-way intersection and utilizing the existing break in the Valley Creek Blvd. median. The Commission may recall that the
access to the previous site required a new break in the median and reconfiguration of
the Chester Valley Trail.
•

The extensive floodplain area on the previous site limited the developable area to its
northeastern corner and, for that reason, required a lengthy driveway. The current
site is closer to the road, and the driveway is much shorter, thereby reducing overall
impervious coverage in contrast to the prior design.

•

There is a dense landscaped strip along the north side of the adjacent St. Paul’s
Church property. We expect that this will mitigate the impact of the proposed facility
upon the Church, but care should be exercised nevertheless to be sure the buffer is
preserved and augmented if necessary. The Commission may also wish to discuss how
much of a buffer is warranted along the Valley Creek Blvd. frontage. We note that the
Applicant is scheduled to present this plan to the Township Historical Commission on
November 14.

•

In reviewing the conditions of approval for the prior site, we note that multiple waivers were required from the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow facilities near
Valley Ck. We expect that this site will need fewer waivers. Other conditions
addressed the proximity to the Chester Valley Trail and the reconfiguration of the
Valley Creek Blvd. median – issues that do not apply to the new site.

•

It appears that there is no vehicle access to the garages at the southwest corner. We
expect that this is only an oversight that will be corrected on future submissions.

Finally, since this project is substantially similar in purpose, design, and location to one that
has already been approved by the Township, it is our intention to conduct the conditional use
and land development reviews simultaneously.
As a sketch plan, it is not appropriate for the Commission to make any motion; however, you
may wish to summarize your principal concerns and suggestions in the interest of providing
useful feedback to the Applicant.

Attachments
1.

Plan set dated October 27, 2022, no revision date.
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